

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS S. BELL, PETITIONER

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEAN GALBRAITH  
UNIVERSITY OF  
PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL  
Appellate Advocacy Clinic  
Gittis Center for Clinical  
Legal Studies  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 746-7824

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BEN C. FABENS-LASSEN  
JOHN O. WRAY  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market St.  
Suite 5000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 656-3300  
Ilana.Eisenstein  
@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
1. Factual Background .....	5
2. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision Allowing Refusal Evidence Conflicts with the Fourth Amendment .....	10
II. Since <i>Birchfield</i> , State Courts Have Diverged on How the Fourth Amendment Protects Motorists’ Right to Refuse a Warrantless Blood Test.....	16
III. This Case Presents a Question of Substantial Importance and is an Ideal Vehicle for Deciding It.....	19
A. This is a Far-Reaching Question of Substantial Importance .....	19
B. This Case is the Ideal Vehicle to Address the Question .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

III

Appendix A — Opinion of the Supreme Court of  
Pennsylvania (July 17, 2019)..... 1a

Appendix B — Concurring Opinion of the  
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania  
(July 17, 2019) ..... 36a

Appendix C — Dissenting Opinion of the Supreme  
Court of Pennsylvania  
(July 17, 2019) ..... 40a

Appendix D — Opinion of the Superior Court of  
Pennsylvania (July 19, 2019)... 88a

Appendix E — Opinion and order of court of  
pleas granting defendant’s  
motion for a new trial  
(Aug. 19, 2016)..... 103a

Appendix F — Transcript of trial before the  
Honorable Dudley N. Anderson  
(Apr. 28, 2016) ..... 111a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Stevens</i> , 267 P.3d 1203 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012) .....	14
<i>Bargas v. Alaska</i> , 489 P.2d 130 (Alaska 1971).....	13
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 400 P.3d 834 (Okla. Crim. App. 2017) .....	14
<i>California v. Keener</i> , 148 Cal. App. 3d 73 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	14
<i>Colorado v. Pollard</i> , 307 P.3d 1124 (Colo. App. 2013) .....	14
<i>Curry v. Georgia</i> , 458 S.E.2d 385 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995) .....	14
<i>Deno v. Kentucky</i> , 177 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2005) .....	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Colorado</i> , 394 P.3d 671 (Colo. 2017).....	17
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	18
<i>Garcia v. New Mexico</i> , 12 P.2d 1375 (N.M. 1986).....	14
<i>Gomez v. Florida</i> , 572 So. 2d 952 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) .....	14

V

*Griffin v. California*,  
380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....12, 17

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....12

*Idaho v. Christiansen*,  
163 P.3d 1175 (Idaho 2007).....13

*Idaho v. Jeske*,  
436 P.3d 683 (Idaho 2019).....19

*Longshore v. Maryland*,  
924 A.2d 1129 (Md. 2007) .....13

*McCarthy v. Kentucky*,  
No. 2017-CA-001927-MR, 2019 WL 2479324  
(Ky. Ct. App. June 14, 2019) .....18

*Michigan v. Stephens*,  
349 N.W.2d 162 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) .....14

*Minnesota v. Jones*,  
753 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. 2008) .....13

*Missouri v. McNeely*,  
569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....10, 16

*Missouri v. Stover*,  
388 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2012).....14

*Mitchell v. Wisconsin*,  
139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019) .....15, 21

*Nebraska v. Hood*,  
917 N.W.2d 880 (Neb. 2018) .....17

*New Jersey v. Sui Kam Tung*,  
213 A.3d 231 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2019)..14

*North Carolina v. Jennings*,  
430 S.E.2d 188 (N.C. 1993) .....14

VI

*Ohio v. Wiles*,  
571 N.E.2d 97 (Ohio 1991) .....14

*Oregon v. Banks*,  
434 P.3d 361 (Or. 2019).....14, 18

*Pennsylvania v. Chapman*,  
136 A.3d 126 (Pa. 2016) .....14

*Reeves v. Texas*,  
969 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998) .....14

*Sampson v. Nevada*,  
122 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2005) .....14

*Schmerber v. California*,  
384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....16

*Simmons v. South Carolina*,  
419 S.E.2d 225 (S.C. 1992).....14

*Smith v. Wyoming*,  
199 P.3d 1052 (Wyo. 2009) .....14

*South Dakota v. Neville*,  
459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....16

*United States v. Clariot*,  
655 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2011) .....13

*United States v. Dozal*,  
173 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1999) .....13

*United States v. Jackson*,  
390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....10, 12

*United States v. McNatt*,  
931 F.2d 251 (4th Cir. 1991) .....13

*United States v. Moreno*,  
233 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2000) .....13

VII

*United States v. Prescott*,  
581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978) .....13

*United States v. Thame*,  
846 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1988).....13

*Vermont v. Rajda*,  
196 A.3d 1108 (Vt. 2018).....17

*Washington v. Gauthier*,  
298 P.3d 126 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013) .....14

*Williams v. Alabama*,  
527 So. 2d 764 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987).....14

*Wisconsin v. Banks*,  
790 N.W.2d 526 (Wis. Ct. App. 2010).....14

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const.:

    amend. IV .....*passim*

    amend. V .....12, 16

**Statutes:**

Alaska Stat. § 28.35.032(e) .....19

Cal. Veh. Code § 23612(a)(4) .....19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-1301(6)(d) .....19

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-227b(b) .....19

D.C. Code § 50-1905(c) .....19

Del. Code Ann. tit. 21, § 2749 .....19

Fla. Stat. § 316.1932(1)(c) .....19

Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-67.1(b) .....19

Ind. Code Ann. § 9-30-6-3(b) .....19



VIII

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1001(n) .....19  
La. Rev. Stat. § 32:666(A)(2)(c) .....20  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 90, § 24(e).....20  
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29-A, § 2521(3).....20  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.625a(9) .....20  
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-11-41.....20  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.041(1) .....20  
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-404(2).....20  
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,197(6).....20  
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 484C.240(1) .....20  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-16.2(a)(3).....20  
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-08.....20  
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265-A:10 .....20  
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1194(2)(f) .....20  
75 Pa. Cons. Stat.:  
    § 1547(a).....15  
    § 1547(e).....1, 8, 20  
    § 3802.....6  
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2950(B)(1) .....20  
S.D. Codified Laws § 32-23-10.1 .....20  
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.061 .....20  
Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-524 .....20  
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-268.3(C) .....20  
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, § 1202(b) .....20  
W. Va. Code § 17C-5-7(d) .....20

IX

Wash. Rev. Code § 46.61.517 .....20  
Wisc. Stat. § 343.305(4).....20

**Miscellaneous:**

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Estimated  
Number of Arrests, United States, 2018*,  
<https://perma.cc/3V4G-4KFF>  
(last visited Nov. 12, 2019).....20

Jenni Bergal, *Police Are Now Taking Roadside  
Blood Samples to Catch Impaired Drivers*,  
PBS NewsHour (Apr. 19, 2019),  
<https://perma.cc/8VBK-69TL> .....20
